

No. 08-911

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

AGRON KUCANA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

Daniel J. Popeo  
Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

Date: October 5, 2009

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. KUCANA MAY NOT SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DENIAL OF HIS SECOND MOTION TO REOPEN BECAUSE HIS MOTION WAS CATEGORICALLY BARRED BY THE NUMERICAL LIMITATION ON MOTIONS TO REOPEN .....	
A. Under § 1229a(c)(7)(A), Aliens May Not File More Than One Motion to Reopen Immigration Proceedings .....	7
B. Department of Justice Regulations Purporting to Waive the Numerical Limitation in Asylum Cases Are Invalid .....	10

	<b>Page</b>
C. Kucana May Not Seek Judicial Review of the Denial of His Motion When the BIA Lacks Discretionary Authority to Grant the Motion .....	14
II. SECTION 1252(A)(2)(b)(ii) BARS JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DENIAL OF A MOTION TO REOPEN IMMIGRATION PROCEEDINGS .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ali v. Gonzales</i> , 502 F.3d 659 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	1, 21
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2006) .....	9, 17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	1, 21
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> (“AAADC”), 525 U.S. 471 (1999) ..	1, 14, 18
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	12
<i>Tamenut v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 1000 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	15
<i>Wong Shong Been v. Proctor</i> , 79 F.2d 881 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1935) .....	15
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	18

**Page(s)****Statutes:**

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (“IIRIRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990) . . . . .	11, 12
Section 545(d), 103 Stat. At 5066 . . . . .	11
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) . . . . .	125
8 U.S.C. § 1229a . . . . .	7, 8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5) . . . . .	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C) . . . . .	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)(i) . . . . .	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(A) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i) . . . . .	9, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(ii) . . . . .	5, 8, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iii) . . . . .	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv) . . . . .	5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) . . . . .	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C) . . . . .	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b) . . . . .	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4) . . . . .	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(6) . . . . .	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) . . . . .	18, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) . . . . .	18, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(c)(3)(B) & (A) (1996) . . . . .	3

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Regulations:</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a) . . . . .	15, 18
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(2) . . . . .	12
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(3) . . . . .	12
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(3)(ii) . . . . .	4, 6, 10
8 C.F.R. § 3.2(c)(2) & (c)(3) (1996) . . . . .	12
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Margaret Lee, <i>Immigration Litigation Reform</i> , Congressional Research Service (May 6, 2006) . . . . .	21
Michael B. Mushlin, <i>The Surge in Immigration Appeals and Its Impact on the Second Circuit Court of Appeals</i> , Pace University Law School, Vol. 60 No. 1 (2005), available at <a href="http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/lawfaculty/536">http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/lawfaculty/536</a> . . . . .	21, 22
Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 955, 101 <sup>st</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. . . . .	11, 12
61 Fed. Reg. 18900 (Apr. 29, 1996) . . . . .	12
